

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION, *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
MATTHEW C. FORYS
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Avenue
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-554-6100

LINDA CARVER WHITLOW KNIGHT
GULLETT SANFORD ROBINSON
& MARTIN, PLLC
Suite 1700
150 Third Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37201-2041
615-244-4994

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
Counsel of Record
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559
816-931-1115 (Facsimile)
rpetehutch@aol.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Congress designed the NVRA and HAVA to balance the interests between ballot integrity and ballot access	14
A. The NVRA and HAVA compel states to conduct a program to maintain accurate voter lists	14
1. The “safe harbor” method.....	16
2. The “supplemental” method.....	17
B. Ohio’s supplemental process conforms to the texts of the NVRA and HAVA.....	18
C. Ohio’s voter verification procedure conforms to the texts, histories and purposes of the NVRA and HAVA	19
1. The wording of the statutes is clear and permits voter verification procedures such as Ohio’s.....	19
2. The NVRA’s legislative history demonstrates that Ohio’s supplemental voter verification procedure complies with the statute	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. HAVA’s legislative history demonstrates that Ohio’s supplemental voter verification procedure complies with the statute	25
II. The Sixth Circuit erred when it concluded that the supplemental process violates the NVRA	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. U.S.</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	12, 13
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	34
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 2013 Tenn. LEXIS 1101 (2013).....	4, 6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	4
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1972)	6
<i>Taylor v. Armentrout</i> , 632 S.W.2d 107 (Tenn. 1981)	13, 34

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST.:

Article I, § 1	6
Article I, § 4	4
Amend. XVII.....	6
Amend. XXVI.....	6

FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS

52 U.S.C. §§ 20501 <i>et seq.</i> (formerly 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg, <i>et seq.</i>).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b).....	14
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b).....	15
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)	32
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1).....	16
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)	20, 21, 22
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)	15
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A)	15, 20, 32
52 U.S.C. § 21145(a).....	20, 21, 30
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666, originally codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 15301-15545, now codified at 52 U.S.C. §§ 20901-21145.....	<i>passim</i>
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-331, 107 Stat. 77, originally codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg to 1973gg-10, now codified at 52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-20511.....	<i>passim</i>

STATE LAW

145 Ohio Laws 2516 (1994).....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-1-102.....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-106.....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-106(a)(5).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-106(b)	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-106(c)-(f)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-106(c)(1)(C)	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-140.....	12
TENN. CONST. art. IV, § 1, cl. 2	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (J. Elliot ed. 1876) (James Madison, Virginia)	5
Dictionary.com (July 27, 2017, 3:37 PM), http://www.dictionary.com/browse/civil?s=t	13
<i>Federal Election Reform Before the H. Comm. on House Admin.</i> , 107th Cong. (2001)	25, 26
Government Accountability Institute, <i>America the Vulnerable: The Problem of Duplicate Voting</i> (July 31, 2017, 3:23 PM), http://www.g-a-i.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/Voter-Fraud-Final-with-Appendix-1.pdf	7
<i>Hearing on Technology and the Voting Process Before the H. Comm. on House Admin.</i> , 107th Cong. (2001).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9.....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329, pt. 1 (2001)	6, 21, 28, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 107-730, pt. 1 (2001)	31
<i>Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference on H.R. 2: Before the H. Comm. of Conference</i> , 103rd Cong. (1993)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mark up of H.R. 3295, The Help America Vote Act of 2001 Before the H. Comm. on House Administration, 107th Cong. (2001)</i>	28, 29
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	22, 23, 24, 32
Virginia Decl. of Rights, The Avalon Project (July 27, 2017, 3:55 PM), http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/virginia.asp	5
<i>Voting Technology Hearing Before the H. Comm. on House Admin., 107th Cong. (2001)</i>	26, 27
Wikipedia, wikipedia.org (July 27, 2017, 3:40 PM), https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Civil_and_political_rights	13
